## S.I. 27 of 2022

## SEYCHELLES NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR CULTURE HERITAGE AND THE ARTS ACT, 2021

## (Act 43 of 2021)

# Seychelles National Institute for Culture, Heritage and the Arts Act, 2021 (Commencement) Notice, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 of the Seychelles National Institute for Culture, Heritage and the Arts Act, 2021 the President being the Minister responsible for culture heritage and the arts makes the following notice -

### **Citation and commencement**

1. This notice may be cited as the Seychelles National Institute for Culture Heritage and the Arts Act, 2021 (Commencement) Notice, 2022.

#### Commencement of Act 43 of 2021

**2.** The Seychelles National Institute for Culture Heritage and the Arts Act (Act 43 of 2021) shall be deemed to have come into operation on the  $28^{th}$  October, 2021.

### MADE this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

## WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT